
Date Published:7 December 2017     

Police and Crime Panel

Monday 18 December 2017 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Stephen Bace

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) Stephen Bace

CONFIRMATORY HEARING

4  CHIEF CONSTABLE HEARING (Pages 11 - 42)

This is a confirmatory hearing for the appointment of the Chief 
Constable.

The preferred candidate is given an opportunity to address the 
Panel and then answer questions from the members. The format will 
be as follows:

a) The Commissioner to introduce his preferred candidate.

b) Candidate  has an opportunity to present to the Panel 
his/her understanding of the role

c) Opportunity for the Panel to ask questions of the 
candidate. 

d) Candidate is given opportunity to clarify any answers 
given during the hearing and ask questions of the panel 



    

about the next stage of the process.

The attached papers include guidance on how the Panel will 
conduct the hearing, and the following:

 Advertisement for Chief Constable

 Candidate Information Pack comprising:

o Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner,
o Job Description and  Person Specification, and
o Terms and Conditions of Appointment

 Copy blank application form

TO FOLLOW – Information on the candidate will be provided once 
available.

5  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during the consideration of the remaining items on the 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (schedule 12A paragraphs 1, 2 & 3) 
which are:

Information relating to any individual

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

6  PANEL DISCUSSION 

The Panel will make a decision regarding whether to recommend 
the appointment, recommend against the appointment, or use their 
right to veto.

Following the meeting, a report will be made to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and made public after 5 working days. 

Cllr Will 
Windsor-Clive

Membership –  Cllr David Brown, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Steve Robinson, 
Cllr Brian Tipper and Cllr Will Windsor-Clive Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Ray Brassington, Cllr Gerald 
Dee, Cllr Rob Garnham, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Cllr Karen McKeown, Cllr Chris Nelson and Cllr Keith 
Pearson, Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr Helena McCloskey. 



    

Added Members – William Alexander (Independent member) and Martin Smith (Independent 
member)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p64 of the 

Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Wednesday 8 November 
2017 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT: Cllr David Brown, Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Ray Brassington, Cllr Gerald Dee, Cllr 
Collette Finnegan, Cllr Rob Garnham, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Helena McCloskey, Cllr Karen 
McKeown, Cllr Chris Nelson, Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Keith Pearson, Cllr Steve 
Robinson, Martin Smith, Cllr Brian Tipper, Cllr Will Windsor Clive and William Alexander. 

Substitutes:

In attendance: PCC Martin Surl, Stewart Edgar, Paul Trott, Richard Bradley, DD/C/Supt. 
Steve Porter, Supt. Rob Priddy, Chris Brierley, Stephen Bace

 
Apologies: Cllr Bruce Hogan

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations made.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

29.1 The Commissioner outlined that at 23.23 in the minutes it had referred to him 
having to leave the meeting early and that this had been seen by Panel members 
as showing disrespect. He stated that his intention had not been to show disrespect 
but that he had a meeting with the Home Secretary that he had needed to attend. 

29.2 One member asked for an update on the Commissioner’s plans to hold a summit 
meeting on the topic of vulnerable children. The Commissioner stated that he was 
in talks with partners and that it was important to ‘understand what good looks like.’ 
He was committed to the summit meeting and would keep members updated.  The 
Commissioner suggested that safeguarding was one area that the Panel could 
potentially examine in more detail. Martin Smith, independent member on the panel, 
explained that he was attending a conference on safeguarding and would be happy 
to report back. 

29.3 In response to a question, it was explained that following the review of the criminal 
justice system there was a workshop being held on 19 December which would look 
to determine the approach taken by the Criminal Justice Board going forward. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

30. CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT 

30.1 Paul Trott, Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office,  introduced the report. 
This included a log on decisions that had been made since the previous Panel 
meeting in September. Some of those decisions were made by the Deputy Police 
and Crime Commissioner. One member expressed concern that the details of the 
decisions were not provided as they were confidential. It was asked that these 
decisions be provided to the panel through exempt papers. 
ACTION Paul Trott

There was some discussion around the Governance Board and whether the panel 
should be seeing the minutes. The Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office 
stated that the Board had an action log from the meetings but he asked report 
authors to ensure that reports were publishable so that they provided background 
information on decisions. 

30.2 The Panel were informed of the number of Freedom of Information requests 
received by the Office which was a 42% decrease on the same period of the 
previous year. The Commissioner’s Office had received 197 complaints since 1 
January 2017 from members of the public. This represented an 11% increase 
compared to the same period of the previous year. 

30.3 The Panel noted the crime statistics within the report with it being explained that 
although crime was increasing in Gloucestershire, performance was good in 
comparison to those areas deemed most geographically similar as well as in 
comparison with England and Wales.  One outlier was Che
[...]
missioner had started discussions with Her Majesty’s Courts and Tribunals 
Service regarding the possibility of building a new, multi-purpose courthouse within 
the Waterwells Campus. Architects had been asked to draw up some plans. There 
was some discussion around the impact this would have. The Commissioner 
outlined that his question was ‘Can we together design the court of the future?’ One 
member expressed the importance of delivering something different and to look at 
good practice elsewhere, including focussing on how it can support vulnerable 
people. One member asked whether there was a budget for this; the Commissioner 
stated that he was bidding for the Ministry of Justice funding and was looking for 
support from the Panel and partners.  With regards to public transport, members 
asked how would we ensure everyone could access the building. The 
Commissioner outlined the importance of consultation on any proposals.  He asked 
that the Panel use its influence with the County Council on this matter. There was 
criticism from some Panel members of the current courts and the need for change. 
The Panel outlined that it was supportive of the Commissioner exploring this further 
with consultation with partners.

30.8 The Commissioner explained that he had entered into discussions with 
Gloucestershire County Council about future working arrangements and areas for 
potential collaboration with the Fire and Rescue Service.  One member asked for 
some timelines around how the collaboration could go forward. The Commissioner 
explained that the report outlined that there were areas where they felt work could 
progress and that a meeting would be held with the Cabinet Member to discuss 
timescales. The Commissioner emphasised that his view was that there needed to 
be a separate transparent Fire and Rescue Service budget. 

30.9 One member raised the proposal around a joint Police and Fire Station in Dursley 
and stated the importance of keeping existing stations open until such work was 
completed. This was just a proposal that the Commissioner was putting forward.

30.10 The Panel were provided with details of the Independent Custody Visiting Schemes 
to provide assurance to local communities that they can have confidence in the way 
in which the police treat people who are held in their custody. One member 
identified that there were no visits during the busiest period, the Office was trying to 
encourage existing ICVs to cover that period but also to recruit more. 

30.11 The Panel understood that the temporary Chief Constable’s contract was due to 
expire in May 2018. The Commissioner had asked the Chief Executive to begin the 
process of recruitment for a permanent Chief Constable with a view to completing 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

the process before Christmas. The advert had been published, it had to be out for 
three weeks and there would be a shortlisting process followed by a confirmatory 
hearing.  One member emphasised the importance of the process taking into 
account diversity. It was clarified that the role was only open to Police Officers who 
had completed the Senior Command course and were pf at least Assistant Chief 
Constable or Commander rank. It had been advertised on the OPCC website and 
on the Police Chief Council’s website and through the College of Policing. In 
response to a question as to whether specific BME groups had been targeted, it 
was explained that there was a finite number of police officers who could apply for 
the role and that they should be aware of the relevant websites. The Commissioner 
explained that there would be a staff member briefing where the candidates would 
be expected to answer questions.   

30.12 The Chairman asked that details of the Commissioner’s Fund be provided to the 
Panel. It was explained that there was a process of evaluating the current bids and 
an update could be provided around April time.
ACTION Richard Bradley

30.13 One member discussed the crime figures and in particular the difficulties in 
Cheltenham. In response it was stated that figures were rising nationwide and that 
there were concerns about the impact of reductions in funding. The Commissioner 
spoke about the challenges in funding going forward and he stated that he would 
like funding to at least match inflation. One member commented on the mental 
health cases picked up by police which demonstrated the knock on effect of 
reductions in funding across the public sector. He emphasised the impact of 
austerity which had taken a number of years to go through the system and now was 
being seen through rising crime rates.

30.14 One member emphasised the importance of neighbourhood policing. The 
Commissioner outlined the importance of the allocation of resources to meet the 
challenges within those areas of higher crime. A briefing would be held in 
December for Panel members to learn about the Constabulary’s new 
neighbourhood policing offer. 
ACTION Stephen Bace

30.15 One member asked what the Commissioner got for his membership fee for the 
Association of PCCs. The Commissioner stated that there were briefings on a daily 
basis and access to ministers and policy support on a number of areas. There were 
a number of portfolio leads within the association. One member expressed her 
surprise over the cost. 

31 ANNUAL REPORT 

31.1 This item had been deferred from the previous meeting. The Commissioner 
introduced the Annual report for the Panel’s comments. The same style had been 
used as the previous year which had been received well by the Panel.

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

31.2 One member sought clarification concerning the reference to the Stroud Custody 
Suite and was informed that this was no longer in operation. 

31.3 One member commented that it was up to the Commissioner what he chose to put 
in his annu
[...]
he 
Assistant Chief Constable had written back to those members of the public. 

32.6 Members were provided with some examples of the work that was being carried 
out, including the review of the Force hunting policy and the recruitment of a 
volunteer to give expertise around birds of prey. He offered to brief any individual 
member in more detail on the work being carried out on rural crime.  

32.7 The Commissioner stated that while the volume of rural crime was generally low,  
he acknowledged the high impact such crimes had in rural communities. This 
needed to be put in the context of crime across Gloucestershire and other high 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

impact areas. The Panel recognised the diverse range of activity the Constabulary 
was called upon to be involved in. 

32.8 One member raised the issue of when arrests were made and the individuals 
involved had animals at home, what arrangements were put in place to ensure the 
wellbeing of those animals? The Commissioner stated that he would enquire with 
the Constabulary and provide a response. 
ACTION Martin Surl

32.9 One member stated that he would have welcomed a report on the types of wildlife 
crime and what resources had been involved.  He had asked for numbers of those 
prosecuted for wildlife crime and details of the badger cull. He would take up the 
Commissioner’s offer of a private briefing. The Commissioner explained that there 
was a multi-agency group around the badger cull and the impact on communities. It 
was clarified that this year the licence issued by Natural England allowed the culling 
of badgers up until the end of December. The active cull work had ceased but it 
was possible that some contractors would continue to cull badgers. The amount of 
crime and disorder associated with the cull over the year had been low compared to 
the start of the operation four years previous. There had been good engagement 
across 
[...]
e will clarify roles 
and improve efficiency focussing police resources on offender enforcement. 

33.10 One member commented that he felt reassured by the presentation, but expressed 
some concerns around partner agencies. He asked for the officers’ comments on 
the County Council’s approach. In response it was explained that there was real 
encouragement in the direction being taken and the changes that were being made. 

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

33.11 One member stated the importance of officers being able to recognise neglect. In 
response it was explained that it was important for all members of staff to be the 
‘eyes and ears’ around neglect.  In addition, it was suggested that case conference 
attendees might not have the appropriate background to make a difference. It was 
explained that the two attendees were experts in their field and sat within the middle 
of the child protection teams in order to make a difference.

33.12 It was asked, ‘What does HMIC think now? One member quoted from the HMIC 
report: ‘Limits the ability of senior officers to understand county safeguarding 
issues’ ‘high levels of risk and demands not recognised by senior leaders’. Does the 
Chief Officer team have ownership of this? It was explained that there was 
confidence that the current senior officer team had a grip of these issues. HMIC had 
been in for an effectiveness inspection and provided favourable comments on how 
the Constabulary dealt with vulnerability. The report would be out in February. 

33.13 On average, the Serious Crime Team were handling eight ongoing live 
investigations per officer. Training was provided by independent experts from the 
Police Service nationally as well as  joint training with the County Council. 

33.14 In response to a question, it was explained that Gloucestershire Safeguarding 
Board had a co-ordinating role and that interdependency was key. Criticism had 
often been t
[...]
ables and PCSOs the latitude to utilise 2 level 1 Restorative 
Justice outcomes in any 12 month period for young people in the correct 
circumstances.  One member asked for more information. It was suggested that 
Restorative Justice Leads come to the next panel member to discuss the work they 
did. 
ACTION Richard Bradley

35.5 One member commented on Safer Driving and the way in which Welsh 
Constabularies used video taken from dashboard cameras as evidence. He asked 
whether this was something that could be progressed in Gloucestershire. In 
response it was explained that Welsh Forces used cloud based technology to 
upload and download the footage. Police forces in England were not in that position 
yet in terms of the way in which data was stored.  There was work taking place 
nationally to look at this in more detail.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.45pm

Page 10



Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel

Guide to Confirmatory Hearing

1. The panel is required by the Act to review the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposed appointments of Chief Constable, Chief Executive, 
Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. The panel 
is required to hold confirmation hearings in public for these posts. 

2. The Panel is required to report on senior appointments within a period of three 
weeks, beginning with the day on which the Panel receives the notification 
from the Police and Crime Commissioner of the proposed senior appointment.

3. The candidate is requested to appear for the purpose of answering questions 
relating to the appointment. The hearing will be a relatively focused 
opportunity to explore key issues relating to professional competence and 
personal independence.

4. The Panel must be provided with:

 The names of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint
 The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the 

appointment
 Why the candidate satisfies the criteria
 The terms and conditions on which the ca
[...]
nd 
assumptions and gain a full understanding.  

• Identifies key issues clearly and the inter-
relationship between factors.

• Considers the wider impact and implications of 
different options at a local and national level, 
assessing costs, risks and benefits of each.

• Prepared to make the ultimate decisions, even in 
conditions of uncertainty.

• Makes clear, proportionate, justified decisions, 
reviewing these as necessary. 

Working with Others

•  Builds effective working relationships through 
clear communication and a collaborative 
approach.  

•  Maintains visibility and ensures communication 
processes work effectively throughout the force 
and with external bodies.

•  Consults widely and involves people in decision 
making.  

•  Treats people with respect and dignity regardless 
of background and circumstances, promoting 
equality and the elimination of discrimination. 

•  Treats people as individuals, showing tact, 
empathy and compassion.

•  Negotiates effectively with local and national 
bodies, representing the interests of the Police 
Service.

•  Sells ideas convincingly, setting out the benefits 
of a particular approach and striving for mutually 
beneficial solutions.

•  Expresses own views positively and 
constructively.

•  Fully commits to team decisions.

Chief Constable of Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Person Specification

Page 24



www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk

Police and Crime Commissioner for Gloucestershire

1

Chief Constable of Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Terms and conditions

Post title:  Chief Constable of Gloucestershire Constabulary

Accountable to: Police and Crime Commissioner for Gloucestershire

Location:  Police Headquarters, Waterwells, Gloucester.

1. Terms and conditions

 1.1 Appointment

 The appointment will be subject to the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, 2011,  
 the Police Act 1996, Police Regulations, successful completion of the Senior Police National Assessment  
 Cent

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Monday 18 December 2017 
at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
William Alexander
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Gerald Dee
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Rob Garnham
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Helena McCloskey
Cllr Karen McKeown

Cllr Chris Nelson
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Keith Pearson
Cllr Steve Robinson
Martin Smith
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Substitutes:

In attendance: Stephen Bace, Chris Brierley, Ruth Greenwood, Rod Hansen, 
PCC Martin Surl and Paul Trott

Apologies: Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Ray Brassington and Cllr Bruce Hogan

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Steve Robinson declared that his daughter was employed within the Force.

Cllr Rob Garnham declared that he had previously worked with senior independent 
member who had written a report on the process. He clarified that he had not had 
any part in this recruitment process. 

Cllr Colette Finnegan declared that her son was a special constable.

Cllr Brian Tipper declared that his niece was a member of the Constabulary

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

38. CHIEF CONSTABLE HEARING 

38.1 The Panel understood that the confirmatory hearing for the appointment of 
the Chief Constable was required by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Police and Crime Commissioner would be 
invited to speak to the Panel to outline the selection process and to introduce 
the candidate. The candidate would then have the opportunity to address the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Panel, and members could ask questions of the candidate relating to 
professional competence and personal independence. The Panel would then 
go into exempt session to make its decision on whether to recommend the 
appointment, recommend against the appointment or to use its power of 
veto.

38.2 The Commissioner explained that this was an important day for the 
Constabulary, and introduced Rod Hansen as his preferred candidate for the 
position of Chief Constable. Mr Hansen had been fulfilling the role on a 
temporary basis for the previous ten months. The Commissioner outlined the 
selection process as detailed in the report provided to Panel members. He 
informed members that the process had followed the guidance of the College 
of Policing and the papers included a report from an Independent Member. 

38.3 One candidate had applied for the position; this reflected that the pool from 
which an appointment could be made from was very small. There had been 
a lot of interest from Deputies from other Forces who had asked questions 
on the process and about Gloucestershire Constabulary. The Commissioner 
suggested that the fact that only one individual had applied could be due to 
an awareness that there was a strong internal candidate. 

38.4 The preferred candidate had gone through a written application process and 
met all the criteria. He had met with a staff forum to answer questions and 
had faced a very testing media interview that he had performed strongly in. 
In addition, he had appeared before the Commissioner’s Forum prior to the 
formal interview with the Commissioner and four other panel members. 

Questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner

38.5 In response to a question, the Commissioner stated that the appointment 
was for a five year period which was the maximum contract he could offer. 
Following that period, a 1-3 year extension could be offered. He explained he 
had made this decision in order to ensure stability.

38.6 One member stated that she was pleased that the position had been 
advertised more widely, although she was surprised that there had not been 
more applicants. The Commissioner stated that one particular potential 
applicant had expressed that they felt it wasn’t the right move for them 
despite expressing an interest in the County.   The vacancy had been 
advertised on the Constabulary website, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
website, through the College of Policing and through a number of networks 
including for BME and LGBT officers. 

38.7 One member expressed concern about potential candidates not following up 
their interest and asked for assurances that they had not been put off by 
discussions with the Commissioner’s Office. The Chief Executive of the 
Commissioner’s Office stated that the Office worked hard to attract a wide 
field of candidates and that the lack of applications had been seen in other 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Forces. It could be speculated that individuals were not inclined to move 
across the country, or that they could receive an improved salary elsewhere, 
or pension reasons could be an influencing factor. The College of Policing 
were carrying out some work to address this national issue.  In response to a 
question as to whether the Commissioner had considered re-advertising the 
position he stated that he was happy with the process that had been 
undertaken and that he had the right person for Gloucestershire as his 
preferred candidate. 

Questions to the preferred candidate

38.8 Before the Panel asked questions of the candidate, Rod Hansen was given 
the opportunity to address members. He stated that he had over 29 years of 
policing experience. He had looked closely at the role profile and understood 
that he needed to set a vision and influence the culture of the Constabulary. 
As temporary Chief Constable, he had started the work to ensure an efficient 
and effective Police service, to ensure stability for the organisation, to ensure 
local policing and to lift the organisation through a digital programme where 
possible by 2021. He emphasised that Gloucestershire Constabulary had 
‘tremendous men and women working for it’.

38.9 Mr Hansen explained that he had started the journey in May with the 
introduction of supportive leadership and a wellbeing programme. He 
emphasised the importance of the Constabulary’s staff. 

38.10 One member commented that he welcomed the experience Mr Hansen 
brought to the role, he asked whether if an extension to the five years was 
offered, would he take it? Mr Hansen stated that he was looking forward to 
stabilising things over the next five years and would take any offer on its 
merits at the end of that period. 

38.11 In response to questions, Mr Hansen explained that the Constabulary had 
gone through a difficult time in terms of funding challenges and the outcome 
of HMIC inspections. Specifically in relation to the HMIC Safeguarding 
report, he explained that the reshaping and re-engineering of the 
Constabulary had impacted upon the ability to recruit and in turn to have the 
skills and expertise needed in those critical areas; the example given was 
around analysts. He stated that the latest reports from HMIC were good and 
that improvement work was ongoing. 

38.12 Mr Hansen spoke about the importance of balancing resources between 
emergency response functions and local policing. He detailed the positive 
feedback on the Mounted Policing section and the ways it could help to 
improve police visibility. 

38.13 One member commented on morale within the Constabulary and perception 
of the public and media. Mr Hansen stated that improvements were already 
in place to improve morale through supportive leadership and embedding 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

management skills, supported by the wellbeing programme. He provided the 
example of staff feeling able to bring up smaller specific issues and seeing 
resolutions put in place (marginal gains). The staff survey which could be 
compared against other constabularies showed a significant shift in the way 
that staff felt.  In terms of the media, there was reflection around the 
importance of promoting the things that the Constabulary were doing well.

38.14 Mr Hansen explained that his focus was on Gloucestershire, but that he did 
have three national areas of responsibility which he was content with.

38.15 One member asked whether in his Police career to date there had been any 
incidents or actions which would lead to any disciplinary proceedings or 
embarrassment for the Constabulary. Mr Hansen responded that he had 
nothing to declare.

38.16 In response to questions around operational independence, Mr Hansen 
explained that he was clear on his role and that he had a professional 
relationship with the Commissioner and felt there was a culture of him being 
able to speak independently at the regular holding to account meetings each 
week. He stated that he would express his operational opinion and would not 
compromise the safety of officers or the public.

38.17 One member commented that each time a member of the Constabulary with 
particular expertise had attended Panel meetings that he had been educated 
and impressed. He asked that the Panel continue where appropriate to 
welcome these individuals to speak to members.

38.18 In response to a question on legacy, Mr Hansen explained that he was proud 
to be Chief Constable and would be proud if the Panel ratified the permanent 
appointment. He felt it was important to inspire and lead people and to 
provide the stability the Constabulary needed. 

39. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

39.1 The Chairman explained that the guidance from the Home Office and LGA/ 
Centre for Public Scrutiny recommended that the Panel move into exempt 
session in order to consider all the information available and discuss the 
decision they wished to make regarding the appointment. 

It was therefore resolved:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (schedule 12A 
paragraphs 1,& 2) which were:
 
Information relating to any individual.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
 
This was because it was likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed  the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

40. PANEL DISCUSSION 

40.1 Members understood the options open to the Panel as defined using the Act 
and the Local Government Association Guidance that: 

 The Panel could recommend approval of the candidate 

 The Panel could recommend against the candidate where it felt that the 
candidate did not meet the minimum standards and/or had cause for 
concern. In this case the Commissioner could continue with the appointment, 
making a response detailing why he would not be following the Panel's 
recommendation.

 The Panel could veto the appointment. This should only be exercised where 
it was clear to the Panel that there had been a significant failure of 'due 
diligence' checks, to the extent that the candidate was not appointable; this 
was a very high bar. The veto should only be used where the Panel felt that 
the candidate failed to make the minimum standards for the post. 

40.2 Panel members commented on their disappointment that there had not been 
a wider pool of applicants but felt that the correct process had been followed.

40.3 Members discussed recent HMIC reports which had criticised senior 
management oversight, but noted the responses made by Mr Hansen in 
relation to recent challenges. One member stated the importance of ensuring 
that in future appointments there was encouragement of applications from 
candidates outside of the Constabulary in order to allow the opportunity for 
‘new blood’. 

40.4 Members stated that the candidate had demonstrated professional 
competence and personal independence. They welcomed the full answers 
provided by the candidate to their questions and commented that he had 
given an excellent account of himself.

40.5 It was therefore agreed that:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

The Panel unanimously recommend the appointment of Rod Hansen as 
Chief Constable and congratulate him on his presentation.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.48 am


